

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

DEBORAH L. PATRICK, Warden, *Petitioner*

v.

SHIRLEY REE SMITH, *Respondent*.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

**MICHAEL J. BRENNAN, ESQ.**  
**729 MARINE AVENUE**  
**MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA**

**TELEPHONE: (213) 740-2527**

**ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT**  
**SHIRLEY REE SMITH**

90266

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	-i-
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	-ii-
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	-1-
II. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	- 17 -
A. <u>The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Did Not Simply Accept the Defense Experts’ Opinions and Reject the Prosecution’s Experts’ Opinions in Granting the Writ of Habeas Corpus, but Rather Correctly Found That the Prosecution Experts’ Opinions Were Not Supported by Any Reasonable Evidence.</u> .....	- 17 -
B. <u>The Case Law Relied upon by Petitioner Does Not Support Her Argument Concerning a Violation of Principles of Constitutional Sufficiency Regarding the Review of Jury Decisions Based upon Conflicting Expert Opinions Offered at Trial.</u> .....	- 23 -
III. CONCLUSION .....	- 30 -

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Aucion v. Jones, 759 F.2d 449 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	24
Bottoson v. Moore, 234 F.3d 526 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	27
Brewer v. Overburg, 624 F.2d 51 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	25
Harding v. Bock, 107 Fed. Appx. 471 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	26
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 309, 319 (1979) .....	15, 18, 19
Knapp v. Leonardo, 46 F.3d 170 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	24
Mickens v. State, 277 Ga. 627 (2004) .....	29
Miller v. Leapley, 34 F.3d 582 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	26
Moore v. Deckworth, 443 U.S. 713 (1979) .....	23
People v. Ewing, 72 Cal. App. 3d, 714, 140 Cal.Rptr. 299 (1977) .....	22
People v. Ledesma, 39 Cal.4th 641 (2006) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd.**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
People v. Marshall, 15 Cal.4th 1 (1997) .....	28
People v. Poe, 74 Cal.App 4 <sup>th</sup> 826, 88 Cal.Rptr.2d 437 (1999) .....	29
People v. Wolff, 61 Cal.2d 795 (1964) .....	28
State v. Sosa, 921 S. 2d 94 (La. 2006) .....	29
State v. Trask , 234 Mont. 380 (1988) .....	29
Strickland v. United States, 316 F.2d 656 (D.C. Cir. 1963) .....	28
United States v. Bramlet, 820 F.2d 821 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	28
United States v. Oliver, 278 F.3d 1035 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	27
United States v. Segna, 555 F.2d 226 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	28
Weeks v. Scott, 55 F.3d 1059 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	25
Wright v. West, 505 U.S. 277, 318-319 (1995) .....	19
